
EN
To be used only under the direction of a physician • Non-Sterile • 
For Single Patient Use Only • Not made with natural rubber latex • 
For use with Flowtron® DVT-prevention pumps only

Caution (Applicable to the USA market only): Federal law restricts this 
device to sale by or on the order of a licensed practitioner.

Description
The Flowtron Active Compression System is comprised of a Tri Pulse 
garment connected to a Tri Pulse enabled Flowtron DVT prevention pump 
manufactured by ArjoHuntleigh.

Instructions For Use
Note: Refer to the relevant Tri Pulse enabled Flowtron DVT prevention 
pump Instructions For Use, for complete information on the use of the 
system.

1. Remove the garments from the sealed bag and record the Lot 
Number in the patient notes.

2. The garments may be used on either leg. Unfold a garment and 

indicated on the garment (Fig. A).
Note: The arrow on the underside of the garment must point to the heel.

3. 
at the ankle and working upwards, secure each fastener tab in turn 

other leg.

4. 

B

A

When placed on leg arrow 
must point to heel.

Attach the garments to the Tri Pulse enabled Flowtron DVT 
prevention pump tubeset, ensuring a “click” is heard from the pump 
connector.

5. Power up the pump.
6. 

of garment has been connected to each leg.
7. Press “Start” to begin therapy; the indicators should be illuminated 

green.
8. Press “Stop” to end therapy.

Indications
The intended use of the Tri Pulse garment is to help prevent Deep 
Vein Thrombosis (DVT). The risk factors of thrombus formation (DVT) 
are present during orthopaedic, trauma, urologic and general surgery. 
Intermittent Pneumatic Compression (IPC) is also suitable for other patient 
groups including neurology, critical care, general medical and obstetrics.

General Recommendations
• Check that there are no kinks in the pump tubeset and garment 

tubing.
• 

patient.

Contraindications
IPC should not be used in the following conditions:

• Severe arteriosclerosis or other ischaemic vascular diseases.
• Severe congestive cardiac failure or any condition where an increase 

• Known or suspected acute Deep Vein Thrombosis (DVT) or phlebitis.
• Any local condition in which the garments would interfere, including 

gangrene, recent skin graft, dermatitis or untreated, infected leg 
wounds.

Note:
physician before using the device.

Cautions
• This product cannot be adequately cleaned and / or sterilized by 

the user in order to facilitate safe reuse and is therefore intended 
for single patient use. Attempts to clean or sterilize these devices 
may result in a biocompatibility, infection or product failure risk to the 
patient.

• Garments should be positioned to prevent sustained pressure 
points on the skin, paying particular attention to patients who are 
unconscious, cannot feel or have reduced sensation and/or ability to 
move their leg(s).

• 
• 

condition requires additional protective measures, or if the therapy 
should be discontinued.

• Garments should be removed immediately if the patient experiences 
tingling, numbness or pain.

• When used for DVT prevention, continuous intermittent pneumatic 
compression is recommended until the patient is fully ambulatory. 
Uninterrupted use of the system is recommended.

• The system should be used WITH CAUTION on patients with 
insensitive extremities, diabetes, impaired circulation, or fragile or 
impaired skin.

Note: These are guidelines only and should not replace clinical judgement 
and experience.

Serious Incident
If a serious incident occurs in relation to this medical device, affecting 
the user, or the patient then the user or patient should report the serious 
incident to the medical device manufacturer or the distributor.
In the European Union, the user should also report the serious incident to 
the Competent Authority in the member state where they are located.

End of Life Disposal
• Garment material or any other textiles, polymers or plastic materials 

etc. should be sorted as combustible waste.
© and ™ are trademarks belonging to the Arjo group of companies. As our 
policy is one of continuous improvement, we reserve the right to modify 
designs without prior notice. The content of this publication may not be 
copied either whole or in part without the consent of Arjo.

DE
 Nur nach ärztlicher Anweisung zu verwenden • Nicht steril • 
Nur zum Gebrauch für einen Patienten • Ohne Naturkautschuklatex 
hergestellt • Nur zur Verwendung in Kombination mit 
Flowtron® Kompressoren zur TVT-Prophylaxe

Achtung (gilt nur für den US-amerikanischen Markt): Laut Bundesgesetz 
ist der Verkauf dieses Hilfsmittels nur durch zugelassene medizinische 
Fachkräfte bzw. auf deren Anordnung gestattet.

Beschreibung
Das aktive Kompressionssystem Flowtron umfasst eine Tri Pulse-
Manschette, die mit einem von ArjoHuntleigh hergestellten, Tri Pulse-
fähigen Flowtron-Kompressor zur TVT-Prophylaxe verbunden ist.

Bedienungsanleitung
Hinweis:
Sie in der entsprechenden Bedienungsanleitung des Tri Pulse-fähigen 
Flowtron-Kompressors zur TVT-Prophylaxe.

1. Nehmen Sie die Manschetten aus der verschweißten 
Kunststoffhülle und verzeichnen Sie die Seriennummer 
in den Patientenaufzeichnungen.

2. Die Manschetten eignen sich jeweils für beide Beine. Falten Sie 
eine Manschette auseinander und platzieren Sie die aufpumpbare 
Luftkammer wie auf der Manschette angegeben direkt hinter den 
Unterschenkel des Patienten (Abbildung A).

Hinweis: Der Pfeil an der Unterseite der Manschette muss auf die Ferse 
zeigen.

3. Wickeln Sie die Manschette um das Bein des Patienten (Abbildung 
A). Befestigen Sie alle Laschen nacheinander von unten nach oben 
und beginnen Sie dabei am Knöchel (Abbildung B). Die gesamte 
Manschette muss locker sitzen. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang 
mit dem anderen Bein.

4. 

B

A

Bei der Befestigung am Bein muss 
der Pfeil auf die Ferse zeigen.

Schließen Sie die Manschetten an die Schlauchleitungen des 
Tri Pulse-fähigen Flowtron-Kompressors zur TVT-Prophylaxe an, 
wobei ein Klickgeräusch zu hören sein muss.

5. Schalten Sie den Kompressor ein.
6. Überprüfen Sie die Symbole auf der Kompressoranzeige, um zu 

bestätigen, dass die richtige Art von Manschette an jedes Bein 
angeschlossen wurde.

7. Drücken Sie „Start“, um mit der Therapie zu beginnen. Der Anzeigen 

8. Drücken Sie „Stopp“, um die Therapie zu beenden.

Indikationen
Die Tri Pulse-Manschette dient dazu, tiefe Venenthrombosen (TVT) zu 
verhindern. Risikofaktoren für die Bildung eines Thrombus (TVT) sind 
bei orthopädischen, unfallchirurgischen, urologischen und allgemeinen 
chirurgischen Eingriffen vorhanden. Die Intermittierende Pneumatische 
Kompression (IPK) eignet sich auch für andere Patientengruppen, zum 
Beispiel aus den Bereichen Neurologie, Intensivmedizin, Allgemeinmedizin 
und Frauenheilkunde.

Allgemeine Empfehlungen
• Überprüfen Sie, dass es keine Knicke in den Schlauchleitungen 

der Pumpe und der Manschette gibt.
• Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob die Manschetten richtig am Patienten 

angelegt bleiben.

Kontraindikationen
Die IPK darf nicht angewendet werden bei Patienten mit:

• Schwere Arteriosklerose oder andere ischämische 
Gefäßerkrankungen.

• 
bei denen eine Erhöhung der Flüssigkeit zum Herzen nachteilig 
sein kann.

• Bekannte oder vermutete tiefe Venenthrombosen (TVT) 
oder Phlebitis.

• Lokale Befunde, auf die sich die Manschetten auswirken 
können, wie zum Beispiel Gangrän, kürzlich vorgenommene 

Beinwunden.
Hinweis: Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, ob eine dieser Kontraindikationen 
vorliegt, lassen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Hilfsmittels vom Arzt des 
Patienten beraten.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Da dieses Produkt vom Benutzer nicht ausreichend gereinigt bzw. 

sterilisiert werden kann, um eine sichere Wiederverwendung zu 
gewährleisten, ist es lediglich zum Gebrauch durch einen Patienten 
vorgesehen. Jeder Versuch, die vorliegenden Hilfsmittel zu 
reinigen oder zu sterilisieren kann beim Patienten zu biologischer 
Unverträglichkeit, einer Infektion oder zu Produktversagen führen.

• Die Manschetten müssen so positioniert werden, dass sie keinerlei 
bleibende Druckpunkte auf die Haut des Patienten ausüben, 
insbesondere wenn der Patient nicht bei Bewusstsein ist, kein 
Körpergefühl hat oder ein verringertes Schmerzgefühl und/oder 
eine eingeschränkte Bewegungsfähigkeit der Beine aufweist.

• Die Haut des Patienten sollte bei jeder Schicht regelmäßig 
untersucht werden.

• Eine klinische Beurteilung ist notwendig, um zu ermitteln, ob der 
Hautzustand des Patienten zusätzliche Schutzmaßnahmen erfordert 
oder ob die Behandlung unterbrochen werden sollte.

• Entfernen Sie die Manschetten unverzüglich, wenn der Patient über 
Kribbeln, Taubheitsgefühle oder Schmerzen im Bein klagt.

• Wenn das System zur TVT-Prophylaxe eingesetzt wird, ist eine 
anhaltende intermittierende pneumatische Kompression empfohlen, 
solange bis der Patient vollständig gehfähig ist. Es wird ein 
ununterbrochener Einsatz des Systems empfohlen.

• Das System sollte bei Patienten mit gefühllosen Gliedmaßen, 

beschädigter Haut MIT VORSICHT eingesetzt werden.
Hinweis: Dies sind lediglich Richtlinien und sollten kein ärztliches Urteil 
und die Erfahrung eines Arztes ersetzen.

Schwerwiegender Vorfall
Tritt im Zusammenhang mit diesem Hilfsmittel ein schwerwiegender Vorfall 
auf, der den Benutzer oder den Patienten betrifft, sollte der Benutzer oder 
Patient den schwerwiegenden Vorfall dem Hersteller des Hilfsmittels oder 
dem Händler melden.
In der Europäischen Union sollte der Benutzer den schwerwiegenden Vorfall 
auch der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats melden, in dem er sich 

Entsorgung nach Ende der Lebensdauer
• Manschettenmaterial oder andere Textilien oder Polymere oder 

Kunststoffmaterialien usw. sollten als brennbarer Abfall entsorgt 
werden.

© und ™ sind Marken der Arjo-Unternehmensgruppe. Da kontinuierliche 
Verbesserung unser Firmengrundsatz ist, behalten wir uns das Recht vor, 
Designs ohne vorherige Ankündigung zu verändern. Der Nachdruck dieser 
Schrift, auch auszugsweise, ist ohne die Genehmigung von Arjo verboten..

DA
Må kun benyttes under vejledning af en læge • Ikke steril • Må kun 
bruges til én plejemodtager • Ikke fremstillet med naturgummilatex 
• Kun til brug sammen med Flowtron® DVT-forebyggelsespumper

Forsigtig (kun gældende for det amerikanske marked): I henhold til 
amerikansk lovgivning må denne enhed kun sælges af eller på ordination 
af en læge.

Beskrivelse
Det aktive kompressionssystem Flowtron består af en Tri Pulse-manchet 
forbundet med en Flowtron DVT-forebyggelsespumpe med Tri Pulse-
aktivering fremstillet af ArjoHuntleigh.

Brugsvejledning
Bemærk: Se den relevante brugsvejledning for Flowtron DVT-
forebyggelsespumpe med Tri Pulse-aktivering for at få fuldstændige 
oplysninger om brugen af systemet.

1. Fjern manchetterne fra den forseglede pose, og notér partinummeret 
i plejemodtagerens journal.

2. Manchetterne kan benyttes på begge ben. Fold en manchet ud, 
og placer den oppustelige del direkte bag plejemodtagerens læg 

Bemærk: Pilen på manchettens underside skal pege mod hælen.
3. 

lukkestropperne en ad gangen, idet du starter ved anklen og arbejder 

til benet. Gentag dette på det andet ben.

4. 

B

A

Når manchetten placeres på 
benet, skal pilen pege mod hælen.

Slut manchetterne til den Tri Pulse-aktiverede Flowtron-DVT-
forebyggelsespumpes slangesæt, og vær opmærksom på, 

5. Tænd for pumpen.
6. Kontrollér ikonerne på pumpens display for at bekræfte, 

at den korrekte manchettype er tilsluttet til hvert ben.
7. Tryk på “Start” for at påbegynde behandling. Indikatorerne skal lyse 

8. Tryk på “Stop” for at afslutte behandling.

Indikationer
Tilsigtet anvendelse af Tri Pulse-manchetten er at bidrage til 
forebyggelse af trombose i dybtliggende årer (DVT). Risikofaktorerne for 
trombosedannelse (DVT) foreligger under ortopædisk kirurgi, traumekirurgi, 
urologisk kirurgi og almenkirurgi. Intermitterende pneumatisk kompression 
(IPC) er også velegnet til andre plejemodtagergrupper, herunder neurologi, 
kritisk pleje, generel medicin og obstetrik.

Generelle anbefalinger
• Kontrollér, at der ikke er knæk på pumpens slangesæt og 

manchettens slanger.
• Kontrollér med regelmæssige mellemrum, at manchetterne sidder 

korrekt på plejemodtageren.

Kontraindikationer
IPC bør ikke benyttes ved følgende lidelser :

• Alvorlig arteriesklerose eller andre iskæmiske vaskulære lidelser.
• 

af væske til hjertet kan være skadelig.
• Kendt eller formodet akut trombose i dybtliggende årer (DVT) 

eller årebetændelse. 

• Enhver lokal tilstand hvor manchetterne ville forstyrre, herunder 
koldbrand, nylig hudtransplantation, dermatitis eller ubehandlede, 

Bemærk: Hvis du er usikker på nogen af kontraindikationerne, så kontakt 
plejemodtagerens læge, inden enheden bruges.

Forsigtighed ved anvendelse
• 

med biokompatibilitet, risiko for infektion eller produktfejl.
• Manchetterne skal anbringes, så de forebygger vedvarende 

• 
• 

af plejemodtagerens hud kræver yderligere forebyggende 
foranstaltninger, eller om behandlingen skal indstilles.

• Manchetterne skal straks fjernes, hvis plejemodtageren oplever 

• 
pneumatisk kompression, til plejemodtageren er helt oppegående. 
Det anbefales at bruge systemet uden afbrydelse.

• 

Bemærk: Ovenstående er kun vejledende og må ikke erstatte kliniske 
vurderinger og erfaringer.

Alvorlig hændelse
Hvis der indtræffer en alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med denne enhed, 

plejemodtageren rapportere den alvorlige hændelse til producenten 
af enheden eller forhandleren.

Bortskaffelse af et udtjent produkt
• Manchetmateriale eller andre tekstiler, polymerer eller 

plastikmaterialer osv. skal sorteres som brændbart affald.

varsel. Indholdet i denne publikation må ikke kopieres hverken til fulde eller 
delvist uden tilladelse fra Arjo.

ES
Úsese únicamente bajo la supervisión de un médico • No estéril • 
Para su uso con un único paciente • No fabricado con látex de 
goma natural • Úsese únicamente con las bombas de prevención 
de TVP Flowtron®

Precaución (aplicable únicamente al mercado de EE. UU.): La venta 

por la legislación federal de Estados Unidos.

Descripción
El sistema de compresión activa Flowtron consta de una prenda Tri Pulse 
conectada a una bomba Flowtron para la prevención de TVP habilitada 
para Tri Pulse y fabricada por ArjoHuntleigh.

Instrucciones de uso
Nota: consulte las Instrucciones de uso de la bomba de prevención 
de TVP Flowtron habilitada para Tri Pulse correspondientes para obtener 
la información completa acerca del funcionamiento del sistema.

1. Retire las prendas de las bolsas selladas y registre el número de lote 
en las notas del paciente.

2. Las prendas pueden utilizarse en cualquiera de las dos piernas. 

detrás de la pantorrilla del paciente, tal y como se indica en 

Nota: 
3. 

empezando por el tobillo y en dirección ascendente, asegure cada 

la prenda se ajusta confortablemente. Repita la operación para la 
otra pierna.

4. 

B

A

Cuando está colocada en la 

hacia el talón.
Conecte las prendas a los tubos de la bomba Flowtron de 
prevención de TVP habilitada para Tri Pulse y asegúrese de que 
se escucha un clic al cerrar cada uno de los conectores de la bomba.

5. Encienda la bomba.
6. Compruebe los iconos que aparecen en la pantalla de la bomba 

es el correcto.
7. Pulse «Iniciar» para dar comienzo al tratamiento; los indicadores 

se deberían iluminar en color verde.
8. Pulse «Detener» para parar la terapia.

Indicaciones
El uso previsto de esta prenda Tri Pulse es ayudar a prevenir la trombosis 
venosa profunda (TVP). Hay factores de riesgo de formación de 
trombos (TVP) durante cirugías generales, urológicas, traumatológicas 
y ortopédicas. La compresión neumática intermitente (CNI) también 
es adecuada en otros grupos de pacientes, tales como los tratados 
en neurología, cuidados críticos, medicina general y obstetricia.

Recomendaciones generales
• Compruebe que los tubos de las prendas y los tubos de la bomba 

no estén doblados.
• Compruebe periódicamente el correcto ajuste de las prendas 

al paciente.

Contraindicaciones
No debe usarse CNI cuando concurran los trastornos siguientes:

• Arteriosclerosis grave u otras enfermedades vasculares isquémicas.
• 

• Flebitis o trombosis venosa profunda (TVP) aguda conocida 
o sospechada.

• Cualquier afección local en la cual las prendas podrían estorbar, 
incluida gangrena, injerto de piel reciente, dermatitis o heridas 
de pierna infectadas o sin tratar.

Nota: Si tiene alguna duda sobre las contraindicaciones, consulte al médico 
del paciente antes de usar la prenda.

Precauciones
• El usuario no puede limpiar y/o esterilizar correctamente este 

producto para facilitar una reutilización segura, de modo que su uso 
está destinado a un único paciente. Intentar limpiar o esterilizar estos 
dispositivos puede provocar un riesgo de biocompatibilidad, infección 
o fallo del producto para el paciente.

• Las prendas deben colocarse para evitar puntos de presión 
sostenida sobre la piel, especialmente en caso de pacientes 
inconscientes, con sensibilidad nula o reducida o incapaces 
de mover una o las dos piernas.

• Debe examinar la piel del paciente con frecuencia en todos 
los turnos.

• Se deberá tener en cuenta el criterio médico a la hora de determinar 
si el estado de la piel del paciente requiere medidas adicionales 
de protección, o si el tratamiento se debe interrumpir.

• Retire las prendas inmediatamente si el paciente experimenta 
hormigueo, adormecimiento o dolores.

• En caso de utilizarse para la prevención de TVP, se recomienda 
utilizar una compresión neumática intermitente continua hasta que 
el paciente sea completamente ambulatorio. Se recomienda utilizar 
el sistema sin interrupciones.

• El sistema debe usarse CON PRECAUCIÓN en pacientes que 
padezcan falta de sensibilidad en las extremidades, diabetes, 
problemas de circulación o fragilidad o problemas en la piel.

Nota: Estas son directrices solamente y no deben reemplazar 
la experiencia y el juicio clínico.

Incidente grave
Si se produce un incidente grave en relación con este dispositivo sanitario 
que afecte al usuario o al paciente, el usuario o el paciente deberán 
informar acerca de este incidente grave al fabricante del producto sanitario 
o al distribuidor.
En la Unión Europea, el usuario también deberá comunicar el incidente 
grave a las autoridades competentes del estado miembro en el que 
se encuentre ubicado.

• El material de las prendas o cualquier otro material textil, polímeros 

combustibles.
© y ™ son marcas registradas pertenecientes al grupo de empresas 
Arjo. Como parte de nuestra política de mejora continua, nos reservamos 

esta publicación no podrá ser copiado de manera total o parcial sin 
el consentimiento de Arjo.
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Fabriquée sans latex de caoutchouc naturel • À utiliser uniquement 
avec les pompes Flowtron® de prévention des TVP

Avertissement (uniquement applicable au marché américain) selon 
la loi fédérale, ce dispositif ne peut être délivré (par vente ou prescription) 
que par un praticien diplômé.

Description
Le système de compression active Flowtron
Tri Pulse connectée à une pompe Flowtron de prévention des TVP 
compatible Tri Pulse, fabriquée par ArjoHuntleigh.

Mode d’emploi
Remarque :

Flowtron de prévention des TVP 
compatible Tri Pulse.

1. Retirer les attelles des sacs scellés et enregistrer le numéro de lot 
dans les remarques du patient.

2. 

Remarque : 
le talon.

3. 
en commençant par la cheville et en procédant de bas en haut, 

4. 

B

A

être dirigée vers le talon.
Fixer les attelles à la tubulure de la pompe Flowtron de prévention 
des TVP compatible Tri Pulse en veillant à entendre un déclic au 
niveau de chaque connecteur.

5. Activer la pompe.
6. 

7. Appuyer sur « Start » pour commencer le traitement ; les témoins 

8. Appuyer sur « Stop » pour arrêter le traitement.

Indications

profonde (TVP). Les facteurs de risque de formation de thrombus (TVP) 

urologiques et générales. La compression pneumatique intermittente (CPI) 

Recommandations générales
• 

pas emmêlées.
• 

au patient.

Contre-indications
La CPI ne doit pas être utilisée dans les cas suivants :

• Artériosclérose grave ou autres maladies ischémiques vasculaires.
• 

• Thrombose veineuse profonde (TVP) ou phlébite aigüe connue 
ou présumée.

• Tout état local dans lequel les attelles pourraient interférer, dont 
gangrène, greffe de peau récente, dermatite ou plaies infectées 
et non soignées au niveau des jambes.

Remarque : En cas de doute concernant une contre-indication, consulter 

Précautions
• Ce produit ne peut pas être nettoyé et/ou stérilisé correctement 

il est prévu pour un usage unique et individuel. Tenter de nettoyer 
ou de stériliser ces dispositifs pourrait altérer la biocompatibilité 

• Les attelles doivent être positionnées de manière à prévenir les 
points de pression soutenus sur la peau, en accordant une attention 

sensations, éprouvant des sensations limitées ou présentant des 
capacités réduites de mobilité des jambes.

• La peau du patient doit être inspectée régulièrement par chaque 
équipe soignante.

• 
du patient nécessite des mesures de protection supplémentaires 
ou si le traitement doit être interrompu.

• Si le patient ressent des picotements, un engourdissement ou une 
quelconque douleur, retirer immédiatement les attelles.

• 

le patient soit complètement ambulatoire. Une utilisation continue 
du système est recommandée.

• Le système doit être utilisé AVEC PRÉCAUTION sur des patients 

Remarque :
et ne doivent en aucun cas remplacer un avis ou une expérience clinique.

Incident grave
Si un incident grave se produit en rapport avec ce dispositif médical et 

au fabricant ou au distributeur du dispositif médical.

• Les matériaux des attelles et tout(e) autre textile, polymère 
ou matière plastique, etc. doivent être triés en tant que 
déchets combustibles.

© et ™ sont des marques commerciales appartenant au groupe de sociétés 

IT  Da utilizzare solo dietro prescrizione medica • Non sterile • 
Utilizzabile solo per un paziente • Non contiene lattice di gomma 
naturale • Da utilizzare esclusivamente con le pompe per la 
prevenzione della TVP Flowtron®

Attenzione (applicabile solo al mercato USA): la legge federale degli 
Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo dispositivo esclusivamente al personale 

Descrizione
Il Sistema di compressione attiva Flowtron è composto da un gambale 
Tri Pulse collegato a una pompa per la prevenzione della TVP Flowtron 
attivata da Tri Pulse e prodotta da ArjoHuntleigh.

 Continua alla pagina successiva.
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 71Flowtron   
TRP40 Large Thigh Garment • Große Schenkelmanschette • Stor lårmanchet • Prenda para muslo grande • Grande attelle de cuisse   35

 89

Gambale per coscia taglia grande • Grote dijmanchet • Stor lårmansjett • Acessório para coxa grande • Stor lårmanschett



Istruzioni per l’uso
Nota:

TVP Flowtron attivata da Tri Pulse.
1. Rimuovere i gambali dalla confezione sigillata e registrare il numero 

di lotto nella cartella clinica del paziente.
2. I gambali possono essere applicati ad entrambe le gambe. Srotolare 

il polpaccio del paziente come indicato sul gambale (Fig. A).
Nota: la freccia sul lato inferiore del gambale deve puntare verso il tallone.

3. Avvolgere il gambale intorno alla gamba del paziente (Fig. A). 

gamba.

4. 

B

A

Quando il tutore viene applicato 
sulla gamba, la freccia deve 
puntare verso il tallone.

Fissare i gambali al gruppo tubi della pompa per la prevenzione 
della TVP Flowtron
a pressione scatti in posizione.

5. Accendere la pompa.
6. Controllare le icone visualizzate sullo schermo della pompa 

a ciascuna gamba.
7. Premere “Avvio” per iniziare la terapia; le spie dovrebbero 

accendersi di verde.
8. Premere il pulsante “Stop” per terminare la terapia.

Indicazioni

della trombosi venosa profonda (TVP). I fattori di rischio della formazione 
di Trombosi Venosa Profonda (TVP) sono presenti nei pazienti ricoverati 
in reparti di ortopedia, traumatologica, urologia e medicina generale. 
Il Sistema ICP (Compressione Pneumatica Intermittente (CPI)) è indicato 
anche per altri gruppi di pazienti; ad esempio per i pazienti ricoverati in 
reparti di neurologia, terapia intensiva, medicina generale e ostetricia.

Raccomandazioni generiche
• 

attorcigliati.
• 

applicati sugli arti del paziente.

Controindicazioni
Non utilizzare il Sistema di Compressione Pneumatica Intermittente 
(CPI) in presenza delle condizioni descritte di seguito.

• Grave arteriosclerosi o altre patologie vascolari ischemiche gravi.
• 

dannoso.
• 
• 

gambali, tra cui cancrena, innesto di pelle recente, dermatite o ferite 
alla gamba infette o non curate.

Nota: In caso di dubbi sulle controindicazioni, consultare il medico curante 
del paziente prima di utilizzare il dispositivo.

Attenzione
• Il prodotto non può essere adeguatamente pulito e/o sterilizzato 

dispositivi possono causare biocompatibilità, infezioni o danni al 
prodotto con rischio conseguente per il paziente.

• I gambali vanno posizionati in modo tale da evitare punti di pressione 
prolungata sulla pelle, prestando particolare attenzione in pazienti 
privi di coscienza, privi di sensibilità o con ridotta sensibilità e/o 
incapaci di muovere una o entrambe le gambe.

• La pelle del paziente deve essere controllata frequentemente 
durante ogni turno.

• 
paziente stabilirà se sia necessario adottare protezioni aggiuntive 
o interrompere la terapia.

• Rimuovere immediatamente i gambali se il paziente avverte 
formicolio, insensibilità agli arti o dolore.

• Qualora il sistema fosse utilizzato per la prevenzione della TVP, 

• Il sistema deve essere utilizzato CON ATTENZIONE su pazienti 
che soffrono di insensibilità alle estremità, diabete, alterazione della 
circolazione sanguigna o fragilità o non integrità cutanea.

Nota: Le presenti indicazioni devono essere interpretate esclusivamente 
come linee guida e non intendono sostituire in alcun modo il giudizio clinico 

Incidente grave
In caso di incidente grave in relazione al presente dispositivo medico 

circostanza al produttore o al distributore del dispositivo medico.

• Smaltire il materiale dei gambali o altri tessuti, polimeri o materiali 

© e ™ sono marchi di proprietà del gruppo di società Arjo. La politica 

integralmente o parzialmente il contenuto della presente pubblicazione 
senza espresso consenso di Arjo.
 

NL
 Alleen te gebruiken op voorschrift van een arts • Niet-steriel • 
Uitsluitend voor gebruik door één zorgvrager • Niet vervaardigd 
met latex van natuurrubber • Uitsluitend voor gebruik met 
Flowtron® DVT-preventiepompen

Let op (alleen van toepassing op de Amerikaanse markt): 
De Amerikaanse federale wetgeving bepaalt dat dit hulpmiddel slechts 
door of namens een gediplomeerde zorgverlener kan worden gekocht.

Beschrijving
Het Flowtron Actieve Compressiesysteem omvat een Tri Pulse-manchet 
verbonden met een Tri Pulse geactiveerde Flowtron DVT-preventiepomp 
van Arjo.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Opmerking: Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de relevante Tri Pulse 
geactiveerde Flowtron DVT-preventiepomp voor volledige informatie over 
het gebruik van het systeem.

1. Haal de manchetten uit de verpakking en noteer het partijnummer 
in het zorgvragerdossier.

2. De manchetten kunnen op beide benen gebruikt worden. Vouw de 
manchet uit en plaats het opblaasbare deel direct onder de kuit van 

Opmerking: De pijl op de onderkant van de manchet moet naar 
de hiel wijzen.

3. 

zodat de volledige manchet goed rond het onderbeen zit. Herhaal 
dit voor het andere been.

4. 

B

A

Als de manchet op het 
been is geplaatst, moet 
de pijl naar de hiel wijzen.

Sluit de manchetten aan op de slangen van de Tri Pulse 
geactiveerde Flowtron
op de pompaansluiting.

5. Zet de pomp aan.
6. Controleer de symbolen op het scherm van de pomp om te 

bevestigen dat het juiste manchettype op elk been is aangesloten.

7. 
groen oplichten.

8. 

Indicaties
Het beoogde gebruik van de Tri Pulse-manchet is bij te dragen tot preventie 
van diepveneuze trombose (DVT). De risicofactoren voor trombose (DVT) 
zijn aanwezig gedurende orthopedische, trauma-, urologische en algemene 
operaties. Intermitterende Pneumatische Compressie (IPC) is tevens 
geschikt voor andere zorgvragergroepen waaronder neurologie, intensive 
care, algemene geneeskunde en verloskunde.

Algemene aanbevelingen
• Controleer of er geen knikken in de slangen van de pomp 

en manchetten zitten.
• Controleer regelmatig of de manchetten goed blijven zitten.

Contra-indicaties
IPC dient niet gebruikt te worden bij de volgende aandoeningen:

• Ernstige arteriosclerose of andere ischemische vaatziekten.
• Ernstig congestief hartfalen of andere aandoeningen waarbij 

een toename van vocht naar het hart schadelijk kan zijn.
• 
• Lokale aandoeningen waarbij manchetten schade zouden kunnen 

veroorzaken, zoals gangreen, een recente huidtransplantatie, 
dermatitis of onbehandelde, geïnfecteerde beenwonden.

Opmerking: Als u twijfelt over één van de contra-indicaties, neem dan 
contact op met de arts van de zorgvrager voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Dit product kan niet adequaat door de gebruiker worden gereinigd 

en/of gesteriliseerd om veilig hergebruik mogelijk te maken en is 
daarom bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik bij een zorgvrager. Pogingen 
om deze apparaten te reinigen of steriliseren kunnen resulteren in 
biocompatibiliteit, infectie of risico op het niet werken van het product 
bij de zorgvrager.

• Vermijd dat de manchetten op bepaalde plaatsen continu op de huid 
drukken en let hier vooral op bij bewusteloze zorgvragers aangezien 
zij geen of een verminderd gevoel in hun benen hebben of deze 
minder goed kunnen bewegen.

• De huid van de zorgvrager moet tijdens elke dienst regelmatig 
worden gecontroleerd.

• Er moet een klinische beoordeling worden gemaakt om te 
bepalen of de toestand van de huid van de zorgvrager verdere 
beschermende maatregelen vereist, of om te bepalen of de 
behandeling moet worden stopgezet.

• De manchetten moeten direct verwijderd worden in geval van 
tintelingen, gevoelloosheid of pijn.

• Bij gebruik voor DVT-preventie wordt continue Intermitterende 
Pneumatische Compressie aanbevolen totdat de zorgvrager 
volledig ambulant is. Ononderbroken gebruik van het systeem 
wordt aangeraden.

• Gebruik het systeem met UITERSTE VOORZICHTIGHEID bij 
zorgvragers met ongevoelige ledematen, diabetes, een verminderde 
bloedcirculatie of een kwetsbare of beschadigde huid.

Opmerking: De bovenstaande waarschuwingen zijn slechts richtlijnen 
en kunnen nooit het oordeel en de ervaring van een arts vervangen.

Ernstig incident
Als er een ernstig incident optreedt, gerelateerd aan dit medische 
hulpmiddel, dat invloed heeft op de gebruiker of de zorgvrager, dan moet 
de gebruiker of de zorgvrager het incident melden aan de fabrikant of de 
distributeur van het medische hulpmiddel.
In de Europese Unie moet de gebruiker het incident bovendien melden 
aan de bevoegde autoriteit in de lidstaat waarin hij of zij zich bevindt.

Verwijdering na einde levensduur
• Manchetmateriaal of eventuele andere textielen, polymeren of plastic 

materialen enz., moeten worden gesorteerd als ontvlambaar afval.
© en ™ zijn handelsmerken van de Arjo-bedrijvengroep. Omdat ons 
beleid voortdurend in ontwikkeling is, behouden wij ons het recht voor om 
ontwerpen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving te wijzigen. Het is zonder de 
toestemming van Arjo niet toegestaan de inhoud van deze publicatie geheel 
of gedeeltelijk te kopiëren.

NO
Skal kun brukes under rettledning av lege • Ikke-steril • Kun til bruk 
for én pasient • Ikke laget av naturgummilateks • Kun til bruk med 
Flowtron®-pumper til forebygging av DVT

Forsiktig (gjelder kun det amerikanske markedet):
begrenser salg eller bestilling av denne enheten til praktiserende leger.

Beskrivelse
Flowtron Active Compression System består av en Tri Pulse-mansjett som 
er koblet til en Tri Pulse-aktivert Flowtron DVT-pumpe til forebygging av 
DVT, produsert av ArjoHuntleigh.

Bruksanvisning
Merk: Se bruksanvisningen for den aktuelle Tri Pulse-aktiverte Flowtron-
pumpen til forebygging av DVT for fullstendig informasjon om bruk av 
systemet.

1. Fjern mansjettene fra den forseglede posen, og registrer Lot-
nummeret i pasientnotatene.

2. Mansjettene kan brukes på ett av bena. Brett ut en mansjett 
og plasser den oppblåsbare ballongen rett bak pasientens 
legg som angitt på mansjetten (Fig. A).

Merk: Pilen på undersiden av mansjetten skal peke mot hælen.
3. Legg mansjetten rundt pasientens ben (Fig. A). Fest deretter 

mansjetten sitter tett. Gjenta på det andre benet.

4. 

B

A

Når mansjetten er satt på benet, 
må pilen peke mot hælen.

Koble mansjettene til slangesettet til den Tri Pulse-aktiverte 
Flowtron
fra pumpetilkoblingen.

5. Slå på pumpen.
6. Kontroller symbolene på pumpedisplayet for å bekrefte at riktig type 

mansjett er koblet til hvert ben.
7. Trykk på “Start” for å starte behandlingen; indikatorene skal 

8. Trykk “Stop” for å avslutte behandlingen.

Indikasjoner
Bruksformål for Tri Pulse-mansjetten er å bidra til å forebygge dyp 
venetrombose (DVT). Risikofaktorer for at blodpropp (DVT) dannes 
er til stede under ortopedisk, traume-, urologisk og generell kirurgi. 
Intermitterende pneumatisk kompresjon (IPC) er også egnet for andre 
pasienter som gjennomgår neurologi, intensivbehandling, generell 
medisinsk behandling og obstetrikk.

Generelle anbefalinger
• Kontroller at det ikke er knekk på pumpeslangesettet 

og mansjettslangen.
• Kontroller regelmessig at mansjettene er riktig festet til pasienten.

Kontraindikasjoner
IPC skal ikke brukes under følgende forhold:

• Alvorlig arteriosklerose eller annen iskemisk karsykdom.
• 

• Kjent eller antatt dyp venetrombose (DVT) eller årebetennelse.
• Lokal tilstand som kan påvirkes av mansjetten, inkludert koldbrann, 

Merk:

Forsiktig
• 

av brukeren for sikker gjenbruk, og er derfor ment for engangsbruk. 

defekt produkt.
• Mansjettene skal plasseres for å forebygge vedvarende trykkpunkter 

på huden, med spesiell oppmerksomhet hos pasienter som er 

evne til å bevege benet/bena.
• Pasientens hud må inspiseres hyppig under hvert skift.
• 

hudtilstand krever ytterligere beskyttende tiltak eller om 
behandlingen skal avsluttes.

• Mansjettene skal fjernes umiddelbart hvis pasienten opplever 
kribling, nummenhet eller smerter.

• Når den brukes til forebygging av DVT, anbefaler vi kontinuerlig 
intermitterende pneumatisk kompresjon til pasienten er fullt ut 
bevegelig. Det anbefales å bruke systemet uavbrutt.

• Systemet skal brukes MED FORSIKTIGHET på pasienter med 

eller svekket hud.
Merk: Dette er bare ment som retningslinjer og erstatter ikke kliniske 
vurderinger og erfaring.

Alvorlig hendelse
Hvis det oppstår en alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse med dette medisinske 
utstyret, som påvirker brukeren eller pasienten, skal brukeren eller 
pasienten rapportere den alvorlige hendelsen til produsenten eller 

I EU skal brukeren også rapportere den alvorlige hendelsen 

Kassering ved endt levetid
• Mansjettmateriale eller eventuelle andre tekstiler, polymerer eller 

plastmaterialer osv. skal sorteres som brennbart avfall.
® og ™ er varemerker for selskapene i Arjo-gruppen. Vår policy er å drive 
en kontinuerlig produktutvikling, og vi forbeholder oss derfor retten til å 
endre design uten forutgående varsel. Innholdet i denne publikasjonen 
må ikke kopieres, verken i sin helhet eller delvis, uten samtykke fra Arjo.

PT
 A utilizar apenas sob vigilância médica • Não estéril • 
Para utilização por um único paciente • Livre de látex de borracha 
natural • Para utilização exclusiva com bombas de prevenção 
de TVP Flowtron®

Cuidado (aplicável apenas ao mercado dos EUA): a lei Federal dos EUA 
restringe a venda deste dispositivo com ordem médica.

Descrição
O Sistema de Compressão Ativa Flowtron é composto por um acessório 
Tri Pulse ligado a uma bomba de prevenção de TVP Flowtron compatível 
com Tri Pulse fabricada pela ArjoHuntleigh.

Instruções de Utilização
Nota: para obter informações completas sobre a utilização do sistema 
consulte as instruções de utilização relevantes da bomba de prevenção 
de TVP Flowtron compatível com Tri Pulse.

1. Retire os acessórios do saco selado e registe o número de lote 
nas notas do paciente.

2. Os acessórios podem ser utilizados em ambas as pernas. Desdobre 
um acessório e posicione a câmara de ar diretamente por trás 
da barriga da perna do paciente, tal como indicado no acessório 
(Fig. A).

Nota: a seta na parte inferior do acessório deve apontar para o calcanhar.
3. Envolva o acessório em torno da perna do paciente (Fig. A). 

Em seguida, começando pelo tornozelo e avançando para cima, 
feche uma patilha de cada vez (Fig. B), garantindo que todo o 
acessório está bem ajustado. Repita para a outra perna.

4. 

B

A

Quando colocada na perna, a seta 
deve apontar para o calcanhar.

Ligue os acessórios ao conjunto de tubos da bomba de prevenção 
de TVP Flowtron
ouve um clique do conetor da bomba.

5. Ligue a bomba.
6. 

correto de acessório foi ligado a cada perna.
7. Prima “Start” (Iniciar) para iniciar a terapia; os indicadores deverão 

acender-se com uma luz verde.
8. Prima “Stop” para parar a terapia.

Indicações
A utilização prevista do acessório Tri Pulse é ajudar a evitar a Trombose 
Venosa Profunda (TVP). Os fatores de risco da formação de trombos (TVP) 
estão presentes durante a cirurgia ortopédica, traumatológica, urológica 
e geral. A Compressão Pneumática Intermitente (CPI) também é indicada 
para outros grupos de pacientes incluindo neurologia, cuidados críticos, 
medicina geral e obstetrícia.

Recomendações gerais
• 

e na tubagem do acessório.
• 

corretamente para o paciente.

Contraindicações
A CPI não deve ser utilizada nas seguintes condições:

• Arteriosclerose grave ou outras doenças vasculares isquémicas.
• 

o aumento de líquido no coração pode ser prejudicial.
• 

ou prognosticadas.
• Qualquer condição com a qual os acessórios possam interferir, 

incluindo gangrena, enxerto de pele recente, dermatite ou feridas 
infetadas e sem tratamento nas pernas.

Nota: Se não tiver certeza sobre alguma das contraindicações, consulte 
o médico do paciente antes de utilizar o dispositivo.

Cuidados
• Este produto não pode ser adequadamente limpo e/ou esterilizado 

pelo utilizador de modo a facilitar a reutilização segura e, por 
conseguinte, destina-se à utilização por um único paciente. 
As tentativas para limpar ou esterilizar estes dispositivos podem 
resultar num risco de biocompatibilidade, infeção ou falha do 
produto para o paciente.

• Os acessórios devem ser posicionados de modo a evitar pontos 
de pressão sustentada na pele, prestando particular atenção 
aos pacientes inconscientes, privados de sensibilidade ou com 
sensibilidade e/ou capacidade de mover as pernas reduzida.

• A pele do paciente deve ser inspecionada com frequência, 
em cada turno.

• É necessária a avaliação clínica para determinar se o estado da pele 
do paciente requer medidas de proteção adicionais ou se a terapia 
deve ser descontinuada.

• Os acessórios devem ser removidos imediatamente se o paciente 
sentir formigueiro, dormência ou dor.

• Quando utilizadas para a prevenção de TVP, é recomendada a 
compressão pneumática intermitente contínua até o paciente estar 
totalmente ambulatório. É recomendada a utilização contínua do 
sistema.

• O sistema deve ser utilizado COM CUIDADO em pacientes com 
ausência de sensibilidade nas extremidades, diabetes, circulação 
afetada ou pele frágil ou afetada.

Nota: Estas são apenas linhas de orientação e não devem substituir 
a opinião e a experiência clínica.

Incidente grave
Caso ocorra um incidente grave relacionado com o presente dispositivo 
médico, que afete o utilizador ou o paciente, o utilizador ou o paciente 

dispositivo médico.

grave à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que está localizado.

• O material do acessório ou quaisquer outros têxteis, polímeros 
ou materiais de plástico, etc., deverão ser triados como resíduos 
combustíveis.

© e ™ são marcas comerciais que pertencem ao grupo de empresas Arjo. 
Em virtude da nossa política de melhoria contínua, reservamo-nos o direito 

não pode ser copiado, total ou parcialmente, sem o consentimento da Arjo.

SV
Får bara användas under överinseende av läkare • Icke-steril • 
Endast för enpatientsbruk • Inte tillverkad med naturgummilatex • 
För användning endast med Flowtron® VTE-preventionspumpar

Akta! (Gäller endast den amerikanska marknaden): Enligt federal lag 
får den här enheten endast säljas av eller på ordination av legitimerad 
vårdgivare.

Beskrivning
Flowtron Active Compression System består av en Tri Pulse-manschett 
som är ansluten till en Tri Pulse-aktiverad Flowtron VTE-preventionspump 
som är tillverkad av Arjo.

Instruktioner för användning
Obs! Se relevanta instruktioner för användning för den Tri Pulse-aktiverade 
Flowtron VTE-preventionspumpen för fullständig information om hur du 
använder systemet.

1. Ta ut manschetterna ur den förseglade påsen och anteckna 
partinumret i patientjournalen.

2. Manschetten kan användas på båda benen. Vik upp en manschett 
och placera den uppblåsbara blåsan precis bakom patientens vad 

Obs! Pilen på manschettens undersida måste peka mot hälen.
3. 

se till att hela manschetten sitter tätt. Upprepa på det andra benet.

4. 

B

A

När manschetten placeras på benet 
måste pilen peka mot hälen.

Fäst manschetterna vid den Tri Pulse-aktiverade Flowtron VTE-
preventionpumpens slangset och kontrollera att det hörs ett ”klick” 
från pumpens anslutning.

5. Slå på pumpen.
6. Kontrollera ikonerna på pumpdisplayen för att bekräfta att rätt typ 

av manschett har anslutits till varje ben.
7. Tryck på ”Start” för att påbörja behandlingen. Indikatorerna ska 

nu tändas och börja lysa i grönt.
8. Tryck på ”Stop” för att avsluta behandlingen.

Indikationer
Tri Pulse-manschetten är avsedd att användas för att hjälpa till att förhindra 

under ortopediska, trauma-, urologiska och allmänna kirurgiska ingrepp. 
Intermittent Pneumatic Compression (intermittent pneumatisk kompression) 
lämpar sig också för andra patientgrupper inklusive neurologi, intensivvård, 
allmänmedicin och obstetrik.

Allmänna rekommendationer
• Kontrollera att pumpens slangset och manschettslangarna inte 

veckats.
• Kontrollera regelbundet att manschetterna fortfarande sitter korrekt 

på patienten.

Kontraindikationer
IPC skall inte användas i följande situationer/tillstånd:

• Svår arterioskleros eller andra ischemiska kärlsjukdomar.
• Obehandlad hjärtsvikt eller något annat tillstånd där en ökning 

• 
• Eventuella lokala tillstånd där manschetten kan störa, till exempel 

vid gangrän, nyligen gjord hudtransplantation, dermatit eller 
obehandlade, infekterade bensår.

Obs! Rådgör med vårdtagarens läkare innan du använder enheten, 
om du är osäker på någon av kontraindikationerna.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
• Denna produkt kan inte i tillräcklig utsträckning rengöras och/eller 

steriliseras av användaren för att underlätta säker återanvändning 
och är därför avsedd för enpatientsbruk. Försök att rengöra eller 
sterilisera dessa enheter kan resultera i biokompatibilitets- och 
infektionsrisk för vårdtagaren eller leda till att de inte fungerar 
som avsett.

• Manschetterna ska vara placerade på ett sätt som förhindrar 
varaktiga tryckpunkter på huden. Särskild uppmärksamhet ska 
ägnas åt medvetslösa patienter, patienter som saknar känsel, har 
nedsatt känsel och/eller nedsatt förmåga att röra benet/benen.

• Patientens hud bör kontrolleras ofta under varje skift.
• Klinisk bedömning krävs för att fastställa om patientens hudtillstånd 

kräver ytterligare skyddsåtgärder eller om behandlingen borde 
avbrytas.

• Manschetten skall tas bort omedelbart om patienten upplever 
pirrningar, domningar eller smärta.

• När Intermittent Pneumatic Compression (intermittent pneumatisk 
kompression) används för VTE-prevention rekommenderas 
kontinuerlig behandling tills patienten är helt rörlig. Oavbruten 
användning av systemet rekommenderas.

• Systemet bör användas MED FÖRSIKTIGHET på patienter som 
saknar känsel i extremiteterna, har diabetes, har nedsatt cirkulation 
eller har ömtålig eller skadad hud.

Obs! Detta är endast riktlinjer som inte får ersätta klinisk bedömning 
och erfarenhet.

Allvarlig incident
Om en allvarlig incident med koppling till denna medicintekniska enhet 
inträffar, och denna incident påverkar användaren eller patienten, ska 
användaren eller patienten rapportera denna allvarliga incident till 
tillverkaren eller distributören av den medicintekniska enheten.
Inom EU ska användaren även rapportera den allvarliga incidenten till 
den behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat där användaren är bosatt.

Kassering av uttjänta produkter
• Manschettmaterial och alla eventuella övriga textilier, polymerer 

och plastmaterial och liknande ska sorteras som brännbart avfall.
® och ™ är varumärken som tillhör Arjo-koncernen. Vår policy är ha en 
kontinuerlig produktutveckling och vi förbehåller oss därför rätten att ändra 

i detta dokument får inte kopieras vare sig helt eller delvis utan tillstånd 
från Arjo.

ArjoHuntleigh AB 
Hans Michelsensgatan 10 
211 20 Malmö, Sweden 
www.arjo.com      314903ML_04    11/2019

CE marking indicating conformity with European Community 
harmonised legislation / Die CE-Kennzeichnung weist auf die 
Übereinstimmung mit den harmonisierten Rechtsvorschriften 
der Europäischen Gemeinschaft hin / CE-mærkning angiver 
overensstemmelse med Det Europæiske Fællesskabs 
harmoniserede lovgivning / El marcado CE indica la 
conformidad con la legislación armonizada de la Comunidad 
Europea / Marquage CE indiquant la conformité avec la 
législation harmonisée de la Communauté européenne /  
Marcatura CE attestante la conformità alla legislazione 
armonizzata della Comunità europea / CE-markering die 
conformiteit aanduidt met de geharmoniseerde wetgeving 
van de Europese Gemeenschap / CE-merking som indikerer 
samsvar med den harmoniserte lovgivning i Det europeiske 
fellesskap / Marca CE que indica a conformidade com a 
legislação harmonizada da Comunidade Europeia /  
CE-märkning som indikerar överensstämmelse med 
Europeiska gemenskapens harmoniserade lagstiftning 

Indicates the product is a Medical Device according to EU 
Medical Device Regulation 2017/745 / Weist darauf hin, 
dass das Produkt ein medizinisches Hilfsmittel gemäß 
der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 über Medizinprodukte ist / 

(EU) 2017/745 om medicinsk udstyr / Indica que el producto 
es un dispositivo sanitario de acuerdo con lo establecido 
en el Reglamento de la Unión Europea 2017/745 sobre 
productos sanitarios / Indique que le produit est un dispositif 
médical conforme au règlement UE 2017/745 sur les 
dispositifs médicaux / Indica che il prodotto è un dispositivo 

2017/745 / Duidt aan dat het product een apparaat is in 
overeenstemming met EU-verordening betreffende medische 
hulpmiddelen 2017/745 / Angir at produktet er et medisinsk 
utstyr i henhold til EU-regulering 2017/745 for medisinsk 
utstyr / Indica que o produto é um Dispositivo médico de 
acordo com o regulamento relativo a dispositivos médicos da 
UE 2017/745 / Visar att produkten är en medicinteknisk enhet 
i enlighet med EU:s förordning om medicintekniska produkter 
2017/745 

Single Patient Use / Nur zum Gebrauch für einen Patienten /  
Må kun bruges til én plejemodtager / Uso con un único 

un paziente / Bedoeld voor gebruik voor één zorgvrager / 
For bruk for én pasient / Utilização por um único paciente / 
Enpatientsbruk 

Model Number / Modellnummer / Modelnummer / Número 
de modelo / Numéro du modèle / Numero del modello / 
Modelnummer / Modellnummer / Número do Modelo / 
Modellnummer 


